

Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCAP-19-0000372  
29-JAN-2020  
03:20 AM

No. SCAP-19-0000372

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	)	ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT
HONOLULU and COMMON CAUSE,	)	COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	Hon. Gary W.B. Chang
	)	
vs.	)	Final Judgment: Apr. 3, 2019
	)	
STATE OF HAWAII,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellee.	)	
<hr/>		)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
GRASSROOT INSTITUTE OF HAWAII  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. “Somewhere along the way, enthusiasm died.” .....	3
II. When A Bill Is Amended So That The Original And The Amendment Are “Dissimilar And Discordant,” The Bill Is “Nugatory” .....	5
1. <i>Schwab v. Ariyoshi</i> , 58 Haw. 25, 564 P.2d 135 (1977).....	6
2. <i>Taomae v. Lingle</i> , 108 Haw. 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005) .....	7
III. Although Both Recidivism And Hurricane Preparedness Are Related To “Public Safety,” They Are Plainly “Dissimilar And Discordant” With No “Legitimate Connection With Or Relation To Each Other” .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Cnty. of Hawaii v. C &amp; J Coupe Fam. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 119 Haw. 352, 198 P.3d 615 (2008) .....	10
<i>Jensen v. Turner</i> , 40 Haw. 604 (Terr. 1954) .....	1
<i>Johnson v. Harrison</i> , 50 N.W. 923 (Minn. 1894) .....	7
<i>Silva v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 115 Haw. 1, 165 P.3d 247 (2007) .....	10
<i>Schwab v. Ariyoshi</i> , 58 Haw. 25, 564 P.2d 135 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951) .....	9
<i>Taomae v. Lingle</i> , 108 Haw. 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

### CONSTITUTIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

#### Hawaii Constitution

Preamble.....	3
Article III, § 15 .....	<i>passim</i>
H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 627-90, in 1990 House J.....	5

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nathan Eagle, <i>In Hawaii, People Like Trump Better Than They Like The Legislature</i> , Honolulu Civil Beat (Sep. 26, 2019) <a href="https://www.civilbeat.org/2018/09/in-hawaii-people-like-trump-better-than-they-like-the-legislature/">https://www.civilbeat.org/2018/09/in-hawaii-people-like-trump-better- than-they-like-the-legislature/</a> .....	3
Ron Elving, <i>Poll: 1 In 5 Americans Trusts The Government</i> , Nat. Pub. Radio (Nov. 23, 2015) <a href="https://www.npr.org/2015/11/23/457063796/poll-only-1-in-5-americans-say-they-trust-the-government">https://www.npr.org/2015/11/23/457063796/poll-only-1-in-5- americans-say-they-trust-the-government</a> .....	4
Gregg K. Kakesako, <i>Hawaii sinks to record low voter turnout</i> , Honolulu Star-Advertiser (Aug. 13, 2016) <a href="https://www.staradvertiser.com/2016/08/13/breaking-news/no-major-problems-reported-as-polls-open-across-state/">https://www.staradvertiser.com/2016/08/13/breaking-news/no-major- problems-reported-as-polls-open-across-state/</a> .....	4
Nancy Cook Lauer, <i>Hawaii Gets A D+ Grade in 2015 State Integrity Investigation</i> , The Center for Public Integrity (Nov. 9, 2015) <a href="https://publicintegrity.org/federal-politics/state-politics/hawaii-gets-d-grade-in-2015-state-integrity-investigation/">https://publicintegrity.org/federal-politics/state-politics/hawaii- gets-d-grade-in-2015-state-integrity-investigation/</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page**

James Palmer, *Poll Shows Shrinking Trust in Government and Each Other*,  
Courthouse News Service (July 22, 2019)  
[https://www.courthousenews.com/poll-shows-shrinking-trust-in-  
government-and-each-other/](https://www.courthousenews.com/poll-shows-shrinking-trust-in-government-and-each-other/) ..... 4

John D. Sutter, *Hawaii: The state that doesn't vote*, CNN (Oct. 24, 2012)  
[http://www.cnn.com/2012/10/21/opinion/change-the-list-voter-  
turnout-hawaii/index.html](http://www.cnn.com/2012/10/21/opinion/change-the-list-voter-turnout-hawaii/index.html) ..... 4

U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the United States:*  
*2012 Table 400: Persons Reported Registered and Voted by State: 2010* ..... 4
